GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-634
ANSWERED ON- 21/07/2022

RASHTRIYA YUVA SASHAKTIKARAN KARYAKRAM (RYSK) SCHEME
634 SMT. VANDANA CHAVAN:
Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of works done and number of beneficiaries under the Rashtriva Yuva Sashaktikaran Karyakram Scheme (RY SK), State wise;

(b) the details of the funds allocated, released and spent for RYSK, since last five years, State-wise;
(c¢) the number of institutions being provided financial assistance under the Scheme, State-wise; and
(d) the details of implementation of the RYSK in the State of Maharashtra?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a) The Rashtriya Yuva Sashaktikaran Karyakram (RYSK), Central Sector Scheme, is an umbrella Scheme covering the following seven sub-schemes:

(1) Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS)

(i1) National Youth Corps (NYC)

(ii1) National Programme for Youth & Adolescent Development (NPY AD)
(iv) International Cooperation (IC)

(v) Youth Hostels (YH)

(vi) Assistance to Scouting & Guiding Organisations

(vi1) National Young Leaders Programme (NYLP)

The details of work done under RYSK are at Amnmexure-1. The Department of Youth Affairs, through the RYSK, conducts various programmes with the objective to develop personality and leadership qualities of the youth and to engage them in nation-building activities. State/UT-Wise details of number of beneficiaries/participants are at Anmexure-IL

(b) Under the RYSK, funds are allocated for the country as a whole (not state-wise). The details of funds allocated and expenditure during 2017-18 to 2021-22 are at Annexure-IIL

(©) Under the NPYAD, a component of RYSK Scheme, financial assistance is provided to Government/ non-Government organisations for taking up activities for youth and adolescent development. Details of number of institutions who have been provided financial assistance, state-wise, during 2017-18 to 2021-22 are at Annexure-IV.

(d) The Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports runs various schemes for development of Youth in the country as a whole including in the state of Maharashtra. The details of activities carried out under the RYSK in the state are (1) NYC, 647 Volunteers are deployed (i1) One Youth Hostel is functional in Aurangabad (ii1) Under NYLP, Neighborhood Youth Parliament was conducted with 7734 participants (1v) The details of activities carried out by NYKS are at Annexure-V.
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Annexure-1I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.634 FOR 21.07.2022ASKED BY SMT. VANDANA CHAVAN REGARDING
RASHTRIYA YUVA SASHAKTIKARAN KARYAKRAM (RYSK) SCHEME

1 Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS): The Programmes/ Activities of NYKS broadly fall in the following categories:

a. Core Programmes: These include Training on Youth Leadership and Community Development, Theme-based Awareness and Education Programme, Promotion of Sports, Skill Up-gradation
Training Programme, District Youth Convention and Yuva Kriti, etc.

b. Programmes organised with funding from NPYAD: These include National Integration Camps (NICs), Youth Leadership and Personality Development Programmes (YLPDPs), Life Skill
Training Programmes and Adventure Camps.

C¢. Prosrammes organised with funding from other Ministries/ Organisations: These include Tribal Youth Exchange Programmes, Adolescent Health and Development Project (AHDP), Projects on Awareness and Education for Prevention of Drug Abuse and Alcoholism in Punjab, etc.

d. Programmes in coordination with various Departments/ Agencies: NYKS does not receive any funding, but organizes/ participates in various programmes in coordination with various Development Departments/ Agencies. Some such activitics are blood donation, plantation of saplings, organization of health/ eye/ immunization camps, enrolment of children in schools, cte.

2 National Youth Corps (NYC): vouth in the age-group of 18-29 years are engaged as volunteers to serve upto maximum 2 years in nation-building activities. They act as an extended arm of NYKS in the Block and play an active role in implementation of various programmes and initiatives of NYKS through yvouth clubs.

3 National Programme for Youth and Adolescent Development (NPY AD): Financial assistance is provided to Government/ non-Government organisations for taking up activities for youth and adolescent development. The assistance under NPYAD is provided under 5 major components, namely, Youth Leadership and Personality Development Training, Promotion of National Integration (National Integration Camps, Inter-State Youth Exchange Programmes, Youth Festivals, multi-cultural activitics, ete.), Promotion of Adventure; Tenzing Norgay National Adventure Awards, Development and Empowerment of Adolescents (Life Skills Education, Counselling, Career Guidance, ete.) and Technical and Resource Development (Research and Studies on Youth issues, Documentation, Seminars/ Workshops)

4 International Ceoperation: Exchange of Youth Delegations with friendly countries is taken up for promoting exchange of ideas, values and culture amongst the youth of different countries and also to promote peace and understanding. It helps in developing intemational perspective among the youth.

5 Youth Hostels: Youth Hostels are built to promote youth travel within the country with low cost, budget accommodation and facilities to travelling students and youth groups on excursions or study tours.
The aim of the scheme is to encourage youth travel to know more about the diversity of India’s culture and people. Youth Hostels are generally established, in locations of historical, cultural and tourist interest and significance.

6 Assistance to Scouting and Guiding Organizations: The Department provides assistance to the Scouting and Guiding Organizations, with a view to promote the Scouts and Guides movement in the country which seeks to promote balanced physical and mental development among the boys and girls through training camps, skill development programmes, holding of jamborees, ete.

7 National Young Ieaders Programme (NYLP): NYLP is a Scheme introduced during 2014-15.
The Objective of the Scheme is to develop leadership qualitics among the youth to enable them to realize their full potential and in the process, to contribute to the nation-building process.
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Annexure-IT

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.634 FOR 21.07.2022ASKED BY SMT. VANDANA CHAVAN REGARDING
RASHTRIYA YUVA SASHAKTIKARAN KARYAKRAM (RYSK) SCHEME

1. State-wise details of participants of the programmes/activities organized under various components of RYSK in the year 2021-22 as under:

S. No |Name of State NYKS NYC NYLP
1. |Andhra Pradesh 4,69,113 464 16974
2. |Arunachal Pradesh 3,12,445 199 3163
3. |Assam 11,60,880 487 13774
4. |Bihar 17.,76,471 975 18547
5. |Chhattisgarh 9,49.277 2350 5949
6. |Delhi 1,55,497 116 2491
7. |Gujarat, Daman & Diu and Dadra 2,87,799 512 1883

Nagar Haveli
8. [Haryana 6,01.465 295 13991
9. |Himachal Pradesh 9,51,354 180 6167
10. {Tammu & Kashmir 6,06,136 519 18429
11. {Tharkhand 2237278 550 17045
12. [Karnataka 5,58,571 456 16091
13. |[Kerala & Lakshaweep 4,01,192 339 9299
14. [Madhya Pradesh 13,44,418 692 18186
15. |Maharashtra & Goa 6,060,434 782 8754
16. [Manipur 9,36,532 130 2597
17. [Meghalaya 89,476 95 2069
18. [Mizoram 2,95,288 71 579
19. [Nagaland 2,777,044 167 2268
20. [Odisha 6,38.886 660 13779
21. |Punjab & Chandigarh 7,14,181 326 10079
22. |Rajasthan 10,52,169 745 14497
23. [Sikkim 63,981 72 616
24, [Tamil Nadu & Pondicherry 9,07,693 806 6075
25. |Telangana 22.,66,829 185 9982
26. |Tripura 83,747 47 1815
27. |Uttar Pradesh 11,67.561 1730 60627
28. |Uttrakhand 5,71,328 200 510
29. |West Bengal & A.N. Island 19,59,869 166 26415

ii. Under NPYAD component of RYSK, National Youth Festival was organised during 2021-22 in Puducherry through virtual mode and it reached to 1,03,46,904 participants (including Social Media).

iii. Under the IC component of RYSK, due to CoVID-19, only four Youth were sent abroad during 2021-22.

iv. Under the Scouting & Guiding component of RYSK, funds are released only to National Headquarters of Scouting & Guiding organisations (i.¢ Bharat Scouts & Guides, Hindustan Scouts &
Guides).

v. Under the Youth Hostel component of RYSK funds are only released as Honorarium to Managers of Youth Hostel and for repair and renovation of Youth Hostel.
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Annexure-II1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.634 FOR

RASHTRIYA YUVA SASHAKTIKARAN KARYAKRAM (RYSK) SCHEME

Rashtriya Yuva Sashaktikaran Karyakram (RY SK)

21.07.2022ASKED BY SMT. VANDANA CHAVAN REGARDING

Rs. in crore
Sl Scheme 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
No. RE Exp. RE Exp. RE |Exp.| RE Exp. RE Exp.
1 [Nehru Yuva Kendra 22554 215.001 287.40] 287.40| 363.18] 363.1 26775 267.75] 365.00] 318.12
Sangathan 8
2 |National Youth Corps 60.00] 60.001 47.60] 3537 75.000 75.000 60.00 57.55 57.50 51.45
3 [National Programme 24001 17.44 25000 21.90] 21.000 20.28] 20.00] 12.79 24.00 14.90
for Youth and
Adolscent Development]
4 |International Co- 18.00 15511 20.000 15.15 21.000 19.21 6.92 6.39 14.00 8.90
operation
5 [Youth Hostel 1.62 133 1.70 1571 22500 1.27 3.00 1.89 4.00 1.99
6 [Scouting and Guiding 1.50 0.75 1.50 1.50 1501 0.75 0.75 0.00 1.50 0.38
7 [Young Leaders 1414 10,521 20.00 9.88] 2795 10.61 4.35 2.70 8.00 4.66
Programme
8 [National Discipline 5000 5000 500 3.88 Discontinued on the direction of Ministry of Finance.
Scheme
Total 349.80] 325.55( 408.20] 376.65| 532.13] 490.30| 362.77| 349.07| 474.00] 400.40
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Annexure-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c¢) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.634 FOR 21.07.2022ASKED BY SMT. VANDANA CHAVAN REGARDING NPYAD COMPONENT OF

RASHTRIYA YUVA SASHAKTIKARAN KARYAKRAM (RYSK) SCHEME

S. No. [state | No. of Institutions
2017-18
1. Andhra Pradesh 1
2 Assam 2
3. Chandigarh 1
4. Delhi 4
5. Karnataka 1
6. Manipur 3
7. Meghalaya 1
8. Nagaland 4
9. Odisha 1
10. Sikkim 1
11. West Bengal 1
2018-19
12. Assam 1
13. Delhi 6
14. Himachal Pradesh 1
15. Tripura 1
16. West Bengal 1
2019-20
17. Arunachal Pradesh 2
18. Assam 1
19. Delhi 4
20. Uttar Pradesh 1
2020-21
21. Arunachal Pradesh 1
22. Chandigarh 1
23. Daman & Diu 1
24, Delhi 3
235. Haryana 1
26. Kerala 1
27. Madhya Pradesh 1
28. Puducherry 1
29. Sikkim 1
30. Tamil Nadu 1
31. Tripura 1
32 Uttar Pradesh 1
33. West Bengal 1
2021-22
34. Andhra Pradesh 1
35. Delhi 2
36. Goa 1
37. Puducherry 1
38. Sikkim 1
39. Uttarakhand 1
40. West Bengal 1
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Annexure-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.634 FOR 21.07.2022ASKED BY SMT. VANDANA CHAVAN REGARDING
RASHTRIYA YUVA SASHAKTIKARAN KARYAKRAM (RYSK) SCHEME

Programmes carried out by NYKS one of the component of RYSK in the State of Maharashtra:
S. No. |[Name of Programme
Youth Club Development Programme

Training on Youth Leadership & Community Development (TYLCD)

Theme Based Awareness and Education Programme
Block level Sports Meet

el ol ol ISl o

Education in Basic Vocations and Soft Skills (Skill Up-gradation Training Programme (SUTP) for Women)

6. [District Level Promotion of Folk, Art & Cultural Programme & Yuva Kriti

7. |Observance of Days of National & International importance
8

9

District Level Sports Meet

[District Youth Convention

10. |Swachhata Awareness Evam Shramdaan (Action Plan)
11. [Swachhata Fortnight

12. [Work Camp

13. [Yuva Aadarsh Gram Vikas Karyakrram

14. [COVID 19 Interventions
15. [Training of Youth on Clean village- Green Village

16. [Orientation of Youth

17. [Personal Contact Program and Facilitation Campaign

18. [Digital Felicitation- prepare a Cadre of Bank Mitras

19. [Career Guidance and Carcer Counselling

20. [Training of Youth in wellness, Positive Life style and fit India
21. [Training of Youth on Jal Jagran Abhiyan

22. [Neighbourhood Youth Parliament

23. [Declamation Contest

24. |[Ek Bharat Shrestha Bharat

25. [Tribal Youth Exchange Programme
26. [Kashmiri Youth Exchange Programme
27. [Life Skill Education Camp

28. |Adventure Camp

29. [National Integration Camp
30. |[Catch The Rain
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